ANNEX

Delegation to Head of Planning and Building Services

(1)

(@)

3)

(4)

To make decisions on all applications, notifications, consultations, negotiations,
serving of notices, and other activities carried out under Town and Country Planning
legislation, which are delegated to Head of Planning and Building Services, except
as follows:-

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended for
approval.

Applications (excluding notifications) where a Member requests in writing,
with reasons and within the stipulated time span, that they be submitted to
Committee. A Member can withdraw this request at any time prior to the
determination of the application to enable its determination under delegated
powers.

Applications submitted by or on behalf of the Council, or any company in
which the Council holds an interest, for its own developments except for the
approval of minor developments.

Applications where the Head of Planning and Building Services recommends

refusal of the application solely on the basis of failure to achieve nutrient
neutrality where a Ward Member requests in writing, with reasons, within 72
hours of notification of the recommendation for refusal that they be submitted
to Committee for determination. A Member can withdraw this request at any
time prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination
under delegated powers.

To determine applications (excluding applications for advertisement consent, listed
building consent, and applications resulting from the withdrawal by condition of
domestic permitted development rights; Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B, C, D, E, F,
G, and H of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)
(England) Order 2015 or as amended) on which a material planning objection(s)
has been received in the stipulated time span and which cannot be resolved by
negotiation or through the imposition of conditions and where the officer’s
recommendation is for approval, following consultation with the Ward Members, the
latter having the right to request that the application be reported to Committee for
decision.

To allocate and release Section 106 developer contributions for external projects up
to a maximum of £25,000.00 per project, following consultation with the relevant
Ward Members, Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance.

That the holders of the following posts, and any other person employed or otherwise
engaged by the Service and duly authorised in writing by the Head of Planning and
Building from time to time, be authorised to enter land or premises and to carry out
any act included in the legislation and subordinate legislation made thereunder and
any amendments thereto, as set out in the:



(5)

(6)

Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, Part 8

Environment Act 1995

Forestry Act 1967

Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

50361136
50361139
50361140
50361200
50361216
50361212
50361213
50361217
50361218
50649303
50649304
50361330
50361204
50361219
50361220
50360949
50361201
50361202
50361203
50361222
50361226
50361246
50381163
50361248
50361249
50361250
50361063
50361064
50361065
50361020
50361022
50361066
50361067

Head of Planning and Building Services
Development Manager
Development Manager
Principal Planning Officer
Principal Planning Officer
Senior Planning Officer
Senior Planning Officer
Senior Planning Officer
Senior Planning Officer
Senior Planning Officer
Senior Planning Officer
Senior Planning Officer
Planning Officer

Planning Officer

Planning Officer

Planning Officer

Planning Assistant
Planning Assistant
Planning Assistant
Planning Assistant
Planning Assistant
Planning Enforcement Manager
Enforcement Officer
Enforcement Officer
Enforcement Officer
Enforcement Officer

Team Leader (Trees)
Arboricultural Officer
Arboricultural Officer

Team Leader (Design and Conservation)
Conservation Officer
Senior Landscape Architect
Landscape Officer

ANNEX

To issue notices pursuant to Sections 171C (Planning Contravention Notices) and
330 (Power to require information as to interests in land) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

That the following postholders, and any other person employed or otherwise
engaged by the Service and duly authorised in writing by the Head of Planning and
Building from time to time, be authorised to issue authorisations pursuant to the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.



(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)
(11)

(12)

(13)
(14)
(15)

(16)

(17)

ANNEX

50361139 Development Manager
50361140 Development Manager

To discharge any of the Council’s functions pursuant to the Anti-Social Behaviour
Act 2003 Part 6 as amended by the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act
2005 insofar as it relates to graffiti and fly posting.

To discharge any of the Council’s functions pursuant to the Clean Neighbourhoods
and Environment Act 2005 Part 2 insofar as it relates to nuisance parking and Part
4 insofar as it relates to graffiti, fly posting and advertisements.

That the holders of the following posts, and any other person employed or otherwise
engaged by the Service and duly authorised in writing by the Head of Planning and
Building from time to time, be authorised:

(@) To give fixed penalty notices pursuant to the legislation set out below and
any subordinate legislation made thereunder and any amendments thereto.

(b) To enter land or premises and to carry out any act included in the legislation
set out below and any subordinate legislation made thereunto and any
amendments thereto.

Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 Part 6 (insofar as it relates to graffiti and fly
posting)

Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 Part 2 (insofar as it relates
to nuisance parking) and Part 4 (insofar as it relates to graffiti and fly posting
and advertisements).

50361246  Planning Enforcement Manager
50381163  Enforcement Officer
50361248 Enforcement Officer
50361249 Enforcement Officer
50361250 Enforcement Officer

To approve with or without conditions, or to reject, plans under Building
Regulations.

To serve notices in respect of demolitions and dangerous structures.

To determine applications for relaxation of Building Regulations and, subject to
being satisfied, to issue approval and report thereon to the next meeting of the
relevant Development Control Committee.

To serve notices under Section 25 of the Land Drainage Act 1991,
To authorise proceedings under Sections 35 and 35A of the Building Act 1984.

To serve notices in connection with building works requiring either removal or
alteration in accordance with Section 36 of the Building Act 1984.

To appoint consultants to undertake professional services on schemes included in
approved capital or revenue estimates.

To be designated the “Appointing Officer” in accordance with Section 30 of the
Party Wall etc. Act 1996.



(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)
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In consultation with the Head of Finance, to set the levels of charges for building
regulation applications.

That the holders of the following posts, and any other person employed or otherwise
engaged by the Service and duly authorised in writing by the Head of Planning and
Building from time to time, who are qualified in accordance with the legislation are
authorised to enter land or premises and to carry out any act included in the
Building Act 1984 and the Land Drainage Act 1991 and subordinate legislation
made thereunder and any amendments thereto:

50361232  Building Control Manager
50361234  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361235  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361236  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361233  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361237  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361238  Technical Assistant

That the holders of the following posts, and any other person employed or otherwise
engaged by the Service and duly authorised in writing by the Head of Planning and
Building from time to time, be authorised to enter land or premises and to carry out
any act included in the legislation and subordinate legislation made thereunder and
any amendments thereto:

Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987

Hypnotism Act 1952

Licensing Act 2003

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Acts 1976 and 1982
Town Police Clauses Acts 1847 and 1889

Public Health Acts 1875 and 1936

50361232  Building Control Manager
50361233  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361234  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361235  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361236  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361237  Area Building Control Surveyor
50361238  Technical Assistant

To adjust and change charges for pre-application advice should the need arise
including taking account of any changes in fee regulations or other legislation and
the need for charging not to exceed the cost of service provision.

To issue updates of the Local Information Requirements Descriptions document as
and when appropriate.

To make decisions on:

(&) The making of provisional tree preservation orders; and to vary, modify or
revoke such orders.

(b) The confirmation (with or without modifications) of tree preservation orders
where no objections have been received or all objections which may have
been received have been withdrawn.



(24)

(25)

(26)
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(c) Decisions on action to be taken following service of notice on the Council
under Section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

(d) All related applications, notices and matters under the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 as amended and regulations made thereunder.

(e) Matters and activities under relevant sections of the Environment Act 1995 and
the Forestry Act 1967 and regulations made thereunder.

()  All notifications, consultations, negotiations, serving of Notices, and other
activities under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
1990 and regulations made thereunder.

To determine what action should be taken, if any, in relation to notices received
pursuant to Section 23 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
(power of local authorities to deal with dangerous trees) and to instruct the Head of
Legal and Democratic Services to take such steps as he/she (Head of Planning and
Building Services) considers appropriate in cases where, in the opinion of the Head
of Planning and Building Services, significant public benefit furthering the Council’s
corporate objectives and priorities would result from such steps.

That the holders of the following posts, and any other person employed or otherwise
engaged by the Service and duly authorised in writing by the Head of Planning and
Building from time to time, be authorised to enter land or premises and to carry out
any act included in the legislation and subordinate legislation made thereunder and
any amendments thereto as set out in the:

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

50361063 Team Leader (Trees)
50361064 Arboricultural Officer
50361065 Arboricultural Officer

To deal with and determine all complaints and issue any notices in relation to high
hedges pursuant to Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003.





